ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 16 May 2019
doi: 10.3389/fspas.2019.00036
Frontiers in Astronomy and Space Sciences | www.frontiersin.org 1 May 2019 | Volume 6 | Article 36
Edited by:
Mario J. P. F. G. Monteiro,
Universidade do Porto, Portugal
Reviewed by:

developed and operated by the Lockheed Martin Solar and
Astrophysics Laboratory (LMSAL), with mission operations
executed at the NASA Ames Research Center and major
contributions to downlink communications funded by the
Norwegian Space Center (Norway) through a European Space
Agency PRODEX contract.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fspas.
2019.00036/full#supplementary-material
REFERENCES
Arregui, I. (2015). Wave heating of the solar atmosphere. Philos. Trans. R. Soc.
Lond. Ser. A 373:20140261. doi: 10.1098/rsta.2014.0261
Brooks, D. H., Reep, J. W., and Warren, H. P. (2016). Properties and modeling of
unresolved fine structure loops observed in the solar transition region by IRIS.
Astrophys. J. 826:L18. doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/826/2/L18
De Pontieu, B., and McIntosh, S. W. (2010). Quasi-periodic Propagating Signals
in the Solar Corona: the Signature of Magnetoacoustic Waves or High-
velocity Upflows? Astrophys. J. 722, 1013–1029. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/722/
2/1013
De Pontieu, B., McIntosh, S. W., Hansteen, V. H., and Schrijver, C. J. (2009).
Observing the roots of solar coronal heating—in the chromosphere. Astrophys.
J. 701, L1–L6. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/701/1/L1
De Pontieu, B., Title, A. M., Lemen, J. R., Kushner, G. D., Akin, D. J., Allard, B.,
et al. (2014). The interface region imaging spectrograph (IRIS). Solar Phys. 289,
2733–2779. doi: 10.1007/s11207-014-0485-y
Dupree, A. K. (1972). Analysis of the extreme-ultraviolet quiet solar spectrum.
Astrophys. J. 178, 527–542. doi: 10.1086/151813
Gandorfer, A., Grauf, B., Barthol, P., Riethmüller, T. L., Solanki, S. K., Chares,
B., et al. (2011). The filter imager SuFI and the image stabilization and light
distribution system ISLiD of the sunrise balloon-borne observatory: instrument
description. Solar Phys. 268, 35–55. doi: 10.1007/s11207-010-9636-y
Gupta, G. R., and Tripathi, D. (2015). IRIS and SDO observations of recurrent
explosive events. Astrophys. J. 809:82. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/809/1/82
Hansteen, V., De Pontieu, B., Carlsson, M., Lemen, J., Title, A., Boerner, P., et al.
(2014). The unresolved fine structure resolved: IRIS observations of the solar
transition region. Science 346:1255757. doi: 10.1126/science.1255757
Huang, N. E., Shen, Z., Long, S. R., Wu, M. C., Shih, H. H., Zheng, Q., et al. (1998).

Shetye, J., Doyle, J. G., Scullion, E., Nelson, C. J., Kuridze, D., Henriques, V., et al.
(2016). High-cadence observations of spicular-type events on the Sun. Astron.
Astrophys. 589:A3. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527505
Singh, J., Hasan, S. S., Gupta, G. R., Nagaraju, K., and Banerjee, D.
(2011). Spectroscopic observation of oscillations in the corona during
the total solar eclipse of 22 July 2009. Solar Phys. 270, 213–233.
doi: 10.1007/s11207-011-9732-7
Taroyan, Y., and Bradshaw, S. (2008). Coronal loop oscillations and
diagnostics with Hinode/EIS. Astron. Astrophys. 481, 247–252.
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20078610
Taroyan, Y., Erdélyi, R., Wang, T. J., and Bradshaw, S. J. (2007). Forward modeling
of hot loop oscillations observed by SUMER and SXT. Astrophys. J. Lett. 659,
L173–L176. doi: 10.1086/517521
Testa, P., De Pontieu, B., Martínez-Sykora, J., DeLuca, E., Hansteen, V., Cirtain, J.,
et al. (2013). Observing coronal nanoflares in active region moss. Astrophys. J.
Lett. 770:L1. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/770/1/L1
Torrence, C., and Compo, G. P. (1998). A practical guide
to wavelet analysis. Bull. Amer. Meteorol. Soc. 79, 61–78.
doi: 10.1175/1520-0477(1998)079<0061:APGTWA>2.0.CO;2
Wang, T. J., Solanki, S. K., Curdt, W., Innes, D. E., Dammasch, I. E., and Kliem,